

No. 20-1092

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP; CHAPEL-HILL-CARRBORO NAACP; GREENSBORO NAACP; MOORE COUNTY NAACP; STOKES COUNTY BRANCH OF THE NAACP; WINSTON SALEM-FORSYTH COUNTY NAACP,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

KEN RAYMOND, in his official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections; STELLA ANDERSON, in her official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections; DAMON CIRCOSTA, in his official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections; JEFFERSON CARMON, in his official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections; DAVID C. BLACK, in his official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

&

PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official capacity as President Pro Tempore of the North Carolina Senate, and TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina House of Representatives

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of North Carolina at Winston-Salem

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL REDISTRICTING FOUNDATION AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

(counsel listed on following page)

Marc E. Elias  
Aria C. Branch  
Perkins Coie LLP  
600 13th Street, N.W., Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 654-6200  
melias@perkinscoie.com  
abranh@perkinscoie.com

Abha Khanna  
Perkins Coie LLP  
1201 3rd Avenue, Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 359-8000  
akhanna@perkinscoie.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Redistricting Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| RULE 29 STATEMENT .....  | v  |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT   | 1  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 3  |
| A. The legislature has repeatedly engaged in racial gerrymandering to suppress the voting strength of Black voters.  | 4  |
| 1. Congressional Map.....  | 7  |
| 2. State Legislative Maps .....  | 11 |
| B. The legislative defendants in Covington intentionally misled the court in their effort to preserve racially gerrymandered state legislative districts even after they had been declared unconstitutional. | 13 |
| C. The legislature’s impermissible use of race in redistricting is relevant evidence as to whether race motivated the enactment of the 2018 Photo ID Law.  | 18 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 22 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES  | PAGE(S)  |
|--|----------|
| <i>Abbott v. Perez</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....  | 18, 19   |
| <i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> ,<br>No. 18 CVS 014001, 2019 WL 4569584 (Wake Cty. Super. Ct.<br>Sept. 3, 2019) ..... | passim   |
| <i>Cooper v. Harris</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....   | passim   |
| <i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> ,<br>270 F. Supp. 3d 881 (M.D.N.C. 2017) .....                                  | 21       |
| <i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> ,<br>316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017) .....  | passim   |
| <i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> ,<br>No. 1:15-cv-399, 2017 WL 11049096 (Nov. 11, 2017 M.D.N.C.).....            | 16       |
| <i>Covington, et al. v. North Carolina, et al.</i> ,<br>No. 1:15CV399 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 19, 2017) ECF No. 191.....   | 12       |
| <i>Harris v. McCrory</i> ,<br>159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> 137 S. Ct. 1455<br>(2017).....     | 6, 8, 9  |
| <i>Miller v. Johnson</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 900 (1995).....   | 7        |
| <i>N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> ,<br>182 F. Supp. 3d 320 (M.D.N.C. 2016) .....                    | 20       |
| <i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Cooper</i> ,<br>430 F. Supp. 3d 15 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 31, 2019).....               | 2, 5, 20 |
| <i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> ,<br>831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....                            | passim   |
| <i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> ,<br>570 U.S. 529 (2013).....   | 5        |

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.*,  
 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....4, 19, 21

**STATUTES**

House Committee on Elections and Ethics Law .....20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

David Daley, *The Secret Files of the Master of Modern Republican  
 Gerrymandering*, *The New Yorker* (Sept. 6, 2019) .....21, 22

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 29(a) and 32(a) .....23

House Bill 589 .....1, 3

North Carolina Constitution.....16

Senate Bill 824 .....1
